
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 1 of 2

Cabinet
9 December 2015

Time 5.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Executive

Venue Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH

Membership
Chair Cllr Roger Lawrence (Lab)
Vice-chair Cllr Peter Bilson (Lab)

Labour

Cllr Claire Darke
Cllr Steve Evans
Cllr Val Gibson
Cllr Andrew Johnson
Cllr Elias Mattu
Cllr John Reynolds
Cllr Sandra Samuels
Cllr Paul Sweet

Quorum for this meeting is five Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Dereck Francis
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 555835 or dereck.francis@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website https://wolverhamptonintranet.moderngov.co.uk
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555043

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

https://wolverhamptonintranet.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 2 of 2

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declaration of interests 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (11 November 2015) (Pages 3 - 6)
[For approval]

4 Matters arising 
[To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting]

DECISION ITEMS (RED - FOR DECISION BY THE COUNCIL)

5 Capital programme 2015/16 to 2019/20 quarter two review (Pages 7 - 30)
[To recommend that Council approves the revised medium term General Fund and 
Housing Revenue Account capital programme reflecting the latest projected 
expenditure for the medium term]

6 Treasury management activity monitoring - mid year review 2015/16 (Pages 
31 - 50)
[To note the forecast treasury management position for 2015/16; the position 
regarding the Prudential and Treasury Management Indicators, and the Council’s 
approved Treasury Management Policy Statement]

DECISION ITEMS (AMBER - DELEGATED TO THE CABINET)

7 Corporate Parenting Strategy (Pages 51 - 62)
[To approve the Strategy and endorse its use across the Council and its partners in 
order to prioritise the needs of this vulnerable group of children and young people]



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 4

Meeting of the Cabinet
Minutes - 11 November 2015

Attendance

Members of the Cabinet

Cllr Roger Lawrence (Chair)
Cllr Peter Bilson (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Claire Darke
Cllr Steve Evans
Cllr Val Gibson
Cllr Andrew Johnson
Cllr Elias Mattu
Cllr John Reynolds
Cllr Paul Sweet

Employees
Dereck Francis Democratic Support Officer
Keith Ireland Managing Director
Tony Ivko Service Director - Older People
Tim Johnson Strategic Director - Place
Kevin O'Keefe Director of Governance
Linda Sanders Strategic Director - People
Mark Taylor Director of Finance

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Sandra Samuels.

2 Declaration of interests
No declarations of interests were made. 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (21 October 2015)
Resolved:

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 October 2015 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

4 Matters arising
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting. 

5 Better Care technology and strengthening support at home
Cllr Elias Mattu presented the report on the outcome of the comprehensive 
consultations process into decommissioning existing services at Merryhill House, 
Nelson Mandela House and Woden Resource Centre and recommissioning services 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 4

to provide an improved and developed community based offer. The report also 
included proposals to progress and develop an ambitious enhanced Better Care 
technology offer and to work alongside Wolverhampton Homes as the Council’s 
wholly owned housing provider; and to support the progression of discussions with 
other statutory agencies to explore a collaborative approach for the delivery of the 
Better Care technology offer.

Resolved:
1. That the responses received during a public consultation into the decommissioning of 

existing services be received and noted. 

2. That services at Merryhill House and Nelson Mandela House be 
decommissioned and recommissioned with a range of independent sector 
providers.

3. That services at Woden Resource Centre be decommissioned and 
recommissioned with high dependency day care in the external market 
through a personalised approach.

4. That subject to final confirmation of the financial implications, the progression 
of the Better Care technology offer and to partner with Wolverhampton Homes 
to drive and deliver the significant service developments that would be 
required be approved in principle.  Authority be delegated to the Cabinet 
Member for Adults and Cabinet Member for Resources, in consultation with 
the Strategic Director for People and the Director of Finance to agree the 
partnership arrangements with Wolverhampton Homes. 

5. That the progression of discussions with West Midlands Fire Service to 
explore a collaborative approach for the delivery of the Better Care technology 
offer be approved. 

6 Children's Services transformation phase two
Cllr Val Gibson presented the report on proposals for the fundamental re-design of 
the Council’s front line services that deliver early intervention and prevention.

Resolved:
1. That the overarching aim of early intervention and prevention being to safely 

prevent family breakdown and thereby reduce the number of children being 
[...]
IC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

Report Pages 
Page 1 of 24 

 

 Agenda Item No:  5 

 

Cabinet Meeting 
9 December 2015 

  
Report title Capital programme 2015/16 to 2019/20 quarter 

two review 
  

Decision designation RED 

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Andrew Johnson 
Resources 

Key decision Yes 

In forward plan Yes 

Wards affected All 

Accountable director Keith Ireland, Managing Director 

Originating service Strategic Finance 

Accountable employee(s) Mark Taylor 

Tel 

Email 

Director of Finance 

01902 55(6609) 

mark.taylor@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

 

 

 

Strategic Executive Board 

Council 

Confident, Capable Council Scrutiny 

Panel 

17 November 2015 

16 December 2015 

3 February 2016 

 

Recommendation(s) for action or decision: 

 

1. The Cabinet recommends that Council: 

 

a) Approves the revised medium term General Fund capital programme of £213.6 million, 

an increase of £5.6 million from the previously approved programme (paragraph 2.3), 

reflecting the latest projected expenditure for the medium term. 

 

b) Approves the revised medium term Housing Revenue Account (HRA) capital programme 

of £208.0 million, a decrease of £6.9 million from the previously approved programme 

(paragraph 2.7). 

 

c) Approves the additional resources for six new and twenty five existing General Fund 

projects totalling £5.6 million (paragraph 4.4).  

 

 



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

Report Pages 
Page 2 of 24 

 

2. The Cabinet is recommended to: 

 

a) Approve nine General Fund virements totalling £8.1 million detailed at appendix B 

(paragraph 4.11). 

 

b) Approve the updated schedules of works for the capital projects under the following     

directorates (paragraph 4.12); 

 

i) Corporate: ICTS and in relation to Education; Primary Expansion programme, 

Capital Maintenance and Universal Infant Free School Meals (appendix C1). 

ii) People: Sports Investment Strategy, Co-location programme and Learning 

Disability (appendix C2). 

iii) Place: Corporate Asset Management, Urban Parks Refurbishment Programme, 

Disposals Programme, Targeted Disposals, Accessing Growth Fund, Managing 

Short Trips and Structural Maintenance (appendix C3). 

 

c) Delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for Education, in consultation with the Director 

of Education and Director of Finance, to accept suitable tenders for the required works 

(paragraph 4.13).  

 

 

Recommendations for noting: 

 

1. The Cabinet is asked to note: 

 

a) The expenditure position for quarter two of 2015/16 which stands at 25.3% of the 

approved general fund capital budget (paragraph 2.4). 

 

b) The expenditure position for quarter two of 2015/16 which stands at 30.1% of the 

approved Housing Revenue Account (HRA) capital budget (paragraph 2.8). 

 

c)  At the time of writing this report, work is being undertaken in relation to a number of 

specific capital projects. As a result of this work, should any amendments to the capital 

programme be approved by Cabinet (Resources) Panel subsequent to this meeting and 

prior to Council on 16 December 2015, then the report to Council will fully reflect such 

changes and provide a comprehensive update to the capital programme (paragraph 

4.14). 

 

 

 

  



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

Report Pages 
Page 3 of 24 

 

1.0 Purpose 

 

1.1 To provide Cabinet with an update on the financial performance of the General Fund and 

HRA capital programmes for 2015/16 and the revised forecast for 2015/16 to 2019/20 as 

at quarter two of 2015/16.  

 

1.2 To recommend revised General Fund and HRA capital programmes for the period 

2015/16 to 2019/20. 

 

2.0  Executive Summary 

 

2.1 At its meeting on 15 July 2015, Council approved a General Fund capital programme 

totalling £205.1 million.  Since then further reports submitted to Councillors have been 

approved to increase this amount by £2.9 million to £208.0 million. 

 

2.2 Table 1 below shows the changes proposed when comparing the approved General 

Fund budget with that proposed, along with the resources identified to finance the 

proposed change. 

 

Table 1: Summary of the General Fund projected budgets compared to approved 

budgets 

 

 
 

2.3 This report recommends variations to the approved programme totalling an increase of 

£5.6 million bringing the total revised capital programme to £213.6 million. The increase 

is primarily as a result of additional external resources secured of £2.1 million, a 

substantial element due to submission of successful bids for funding, and a change in 

financing arrangements delivering savings to the revenue budgets over the current MTFS 

period. 

2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Budget

Approved  106,664     65,972     25,466       6,947       2,967  208,016 

Projected     96,656     71,366     33,408       8,451       3,690  213,571 

Variance (10,008) 5,394 7,942 1,504 723 5,555

Financing 

Approved

Internal resources     62,043     33,917       7,848       1,036            56  104,900 

External resources     44,621     32,055     17,618       5,911       2,911  103,116 

 106,664     65,972     25,466       6,947       2,967  208,016 

Projected

Internal resources     52,043     37,707     15,557       2,358          728  108,393 

External resources     44,613     33,659     17,851       6,093       2,962  105,178 

    96,656     71,366     33,408       8,451       3,690  213,571 

Variance (10,008) 5,394 7,942 1,504 723 5,555

General Fund



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

Report Pages 
Page 4 of 24 

 

 

2.4  The approved General Fund capital budget for 2015/16 amounts to £106.7 million. 

Expenditure to the end of quarter two 2015/16 totals £27.0 million. This represents 25.3% 

of the approved budget. 

 

2.5  At its meeting on 15 July 2015, Council approved a Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 

capital programme totalling £214.8 million for the period 2015/16 to 2019/20. 

 

2.6 Table 2 below shows changes proposed when compared to the approved Housing 

Revenue Account (HRA) budget, along with the resources identified to finance the 

proposed change. 

 

Table 2: Summary of the HRA projected budget compared to approved budgets 

 

 
 

2.7  This report recommends variations to the approved HRA capital programme totalling a 

decrease of £6.9 million bringing the total revised capital programme to £208.0 million. 

The reduction is due to reprioritisation of work following the successful delivery of the 

Decent Homes programme which will result in a saving to the HRA revenue budget. 

 

2.8 The approved HRA capital budget for 2015/16 amounts to £68.7 million. Expenditure to 

the end of quarter two 2015/16 totals £20.7 million. This represents 30.1% of the 

approved budget. 

 

2.9 The complete General Fund and HRA capital programmes for the period 2015/16 to 

2019/20 can be viewed online on the Councils website by following the link below;  

 

 http://www.wolverhampton.gov.uk/article/7046/Medium-Term-Capital-Programme 

 

 

2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Budget

Approved 68,673   42,338   33,802   35,091   34,928   214,832 

Projected 62,762   46,133   33,982   33,708   31,368   207,953 

Variance (5,911) 3,795 180 (1,383) (3,560) (6,879)

Financing 

Approved

Internal resources 68,673   42,338   33,802   35,091   34,928   214,832 

External resources -          -          -          -          -          -          

68,673   42,338   33,802   35,091   34,928   214,832 

Projected

Internal resources 62,762   46,133   33,982   33,708   31,368   207,953 

External resources -          -          -          -          -          -          

62,762   46,133   33,982   33,708   31,368   207,953 

Variance (5,911) 3,795 180 (1,383) (3,560)    (6,879)

Housing Revenue 

Account

http://www.wolverhampton.gov.uk/article/7046/Medium-Term-Capital-Programme


This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

Report Pages 
Page 5 of 24 

 

3.0  2015/16 capital programme 

 

3.1 At its meeting on 15 July 2015, Council approved a 2015/16 General Fund capital 

programme totalling £105.3 million and a HRA capital programme of £68.7 million. Since 

this date further reports to Councillors have been approved to increase the General Fund 

programme by a further £1.4 million bringing the approved budget for 2015/16 to £106.7 

million. 

 

3.2  Table 3 provides an analysis of capital expenditure to the end of quarter two compared to 

the approved budget, along with the projected budget forecast. 

 

Table 3: Capital expenditure to the end of quarter two of 2015/16 with projected 

budget 

 

  
 

3.3 General Fund expenditure to the end of quarter two stands at £27.0 million, against the 

approved budget of £106.7 million, which represents 25.3% of the approved budget for 

2015/16.  The latest financial monitoring information indicates that capital expenditure will 

be lower than the approved budget by £10.0 million.  

 

3.4 HRA expenditure to the end of quarter two stands at £20.7 million, against the approved 

budget of £68.7 million, which represents 30.1% of the approved budget for 2015/16. The 

latest financial monitoring information indicates that capital expenditure will be lower than 

the approved budget by £5.9 million.  

 

3.5 Table 4 analyses these overall decreases. These changes are reflected in the revised 

medium term budgets proposed in section 4. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

£000 £000 % £000 £000

Corporate 31,590              8,624 27.3% 28,678 (2,912)

People 5,767                 861 14.9% 6,062 295

Place 69,307           17,486 25.2% 61,916 (7,391)

Total General Fund 106,664 26,971 25.3% 96,656 (10,008)

Housing Revenue Account 68,673 20,662 30.1% 62,762 (5,911)

Total Housing Revenue Account 68,673 20,662 30.1% 62,762 (5,911)

Total Capital Programme 175,337 47,633 27.2% 159,418 (15,919)

Variance 

projected v 

approved 

over / 

(under)

Projected 

budgetDirectorate

Approved 

budget

Expenditure 

to the end of 

quarter two

Expenditure 

as % of 

approved 

budget



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

Report Pages 
Page 6 of 24 

 

 Table 4: Analysis of variations between the approved capital budget and 2015/16 

projected outturn 

 

  
 

4.0 Medium term capital programme  

 

4.1 Table 5 details proposed revised medium term capital programmes, covering the period 

2015/16 to 2019/20.  

 

Table 5: Variance analysis of 2015/16 to 2019/20 projected budgets 

 

  
 

4.2 The complete General Fund and HRA capital programmes for the period 2015/16 to 

2019/20 can be viewed online on the Council’s website by following the link below 

 

http://www.wolverhampton.gov.uk/article/7046/Medium-Term-Capital-Programme 

 

4.3 The projected increase of £5.6 million for the General Fund reflects additional 

expenditure. The decrease of £6.9 million for the HRA relates to slippage of £9.4 million 

offset by acceleration of expenditure totalling £2.5 million.  

 

Approved 

budget

Projected 

outturn at 

quarter two

Variance 

over / 

(under)

Increase / 

(decrease)

Re-profiling

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Corporate 31,590 28,678 (2,912) 550 (3,462)

People 5,767 6,062 295 95 200

Place 69,307 61,916 (7,391) 846 (8,237)

Total General Fund 106,664 96,656 (10,008) 1,491 (11,499)

Housing Revenue Account 68,673 62,762 (5,911) -                (5,911)

Total Housing Revenue Account 68,673 62,762 (5,911) -                (5,911)

Total Capital Programme 175,337 159,418 (15,919) 1,491 (17,410)

Variance represented 

£000 £000 £000

Corporate 57,042 57,408 366

People 5,767 6,062 295

Place 145,207 150,101 4,894

Total General Fund 208,016 213,571 5,555

Housing Revenue Account 214,832 207,953 (6,879)

Total Housing Revenue
[...]
s C1 to 

C3. 

 

4.13 Approval is also sought to delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for Education, in 

consultation with the Director of Education and Director of Finance, to accept suitable 

tenders for the required works detailed in appendix C1 within Capital Maintenance and 

Primary School Expansion Programme. 

 

4.14 At the time of writing this report, work is being undertaken in relation to a number of 

specific capital projects. As a result of this work, should any amendments to the capital 

programme be approved by Cabinet (Resources) Panel subsequent to this meeting and 

prior to Council on 16 December 2015, then the report to Council will fully reflect such 

changes and provide a comprehensive update to the capital programme. 

 

5.0 Key budget risks 

 

5.1 An analysis of the risks associated with the capital programme, along with the details of 

the risk control measures that are in place in order to manage and mitigate these risks as 

far as possible can be viewed online on the Council’s website by following the link below: 

 

http://www.wolverhampton.gov.uk/article/7046/Medium-Term-Capital-Programme 

 

5.2 The overall risk associated with the programme continues to be quantified as amber. 

 

6.0 Financial implications 

 

6.1 The financial implications are discussed in the body of this report. 

[SH/12112015/I] 

 

 

2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

General Fund capital receipts     4,700     6,800     3,100     1,000            -   15,600

Projected

http://www.wolverhampton.gov.uk/article/7046/Medium-Term-Capital-Programme


This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

Report Pages 
Page 10 of 24 

 

7.0 Legal implications 

 

7.1 Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972 requires local authorities to make 

arrangements for the proper administration of their financial affairs. 

 

7.2 The Local Government Act 2003 brought in the current regime for capital finance f
[...]
         20 

Demolition of  60-60A Willenhall Road on a highway    

improvement line

          -            80           -             -             -            80 

Provision for future programmes           -          220           -             -             -          220 

Total Capital Programme 100      300      -       -       -       400      

TotalManaging Short Trips

2019/20 TotalAccessing Growth Fund 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19

2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20

2019/20 TotalStructural Maintenance 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Report Pages 
Page 1 of 20 

 

 
 Agenda Item No:  6 

 

Cabinet Meeting 
9 December 2015 

  
Report title Treasury Management Activity Monitoring – Mid 

Year Review 2015/16 
  

Decision designation RED 

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Andrew Johnson 
Resources 

Key decision Yes 

In forward plan Yes 

Wards affected All 

Accountable director Mark Taylor, Director of Finance 

Originating service Strategic Finance 

Accountable employee(s) Claire Nye 

Tel 

Email 

Chief Accountant  

01902 550478 

Claire.Nye@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

 

 

 

Strategic Executive Board 

Council 

Confident, Capable Council Scrutiny 

Panel 

17 November 2015 

16 December 2015 

3 February 2016 

 
Recommendation(s) for action or decision: 
 

1. The Cabinet recommends that Council notes: 
 

(a) A mid-year review of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement has been 
undertaken and the Council has operated within the limits and requirements 
approved in March 2015. 

 
(b) Savings of £1.9 million for the General Fund and £2.9 million for the Housing 

Revenue Account (HRA) are forecast from treasury management activities in 
2015/16. 

 
(c) In the event of updated capital programme figures being reported to Cabinet 

(Resources) Panel on 15 December 2015, a revised version of this report will be 
presented to Council on 16 December 2015. 

 



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Report Pages 
Page 2 of 20 

 

1.0 Purpose 
 

1.1 This report provides a monitoring and progress report on treasury management activity 
for the second quarter of 2015/16 as part of the mid-year review, in line with the 
Prudential Indicators approved by Council in March 2015. 

 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 The treasury management activities of the Council are underpinned by The Chartered 

Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management.  For further information on the requirements of the Code please refer to 
the Treasury Management Strategy 2015/16 report which can be accessed online on the 
Council’s website by following the link: 

 
 http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s8386/Treasury%20Management%20

Strategy%20201516.pdf 
 
2.2 Treasury management is defined as: 
 

“The management of the local authority’s cash flows, its banking, money market and 
capital market transactions; the effective control of the risks associated with those 
activities; and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those risks.” 

 

2.3  The system of controls on local authority capital investment is based largely on self-
regulation by local authorities themselves. At its heart is CIPFA's Prudential Code for 
Capital Finance. 

 

2.4 Cabinet / Cabinet (Resources) Panel receives quarterly reports throughout the year to 
monitor performance against the strategy and Prudential Indicators that have previously 
been approved by Council. 

 

2.5 The Council continues to use Capita Asset Services as its treasury management 
advisors throughout 2015/16.  Capita provides market data and intelligence on which the 
Council can make decisions regarding all aspects of treasury management activities and 
in particular, managing the risks associated with investing surplus cash. 

 
3.0 2015/16 forecast 
 

3.1 The forecast outturn for treasury management activities in 2015/16 compared to budget 
is shown in Table 1. 

 

 Table 1 – Treasury management budget and forecast outturn 2015/16 

 

 Approved 
Budget 

Forecast 
Outturn 

Variance 

 £000 £000 £000 

 
General Fund 
Housing Revenue Account 

 
13,428 
14,157 

 
11,567 
11,282 

 
(1,861) 
(2,875) 

Total 27,585 22,849 (4,736) 

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s8386/Treasury%20Management%20Strategy%20201516.pdf
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s8386/Treasury%20Management%20Strategy%20201516.pdf


This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Report Pages 
Page 3 of 20 

 

3.2 A saving of £2.3 million for the General Fund is projected for the year 2015/16.  As a 

result of this, £450,000 has been vired from the General Fund treasury management 

budget to fund an undeliverable saving in the People directorate linked to the 

implementation of the National Living Wage.  This virement was approved by Cabinet 

(Resources) Panel at its meeting of 17 November 2015 and has been reflected in Table 

1.   

 

3.3 Therefore, the projected saving has reduced to £1.9 million for the General Fund and 

£2.9 million for the HRA for the year 2015/16.  This is mainly due to a reduced borrowing 

need in year because of slippage in the capital programme.  The Council’s strategy is to 

continue to use cash balances to finance capital expenditure rather than external 

borrowing.  Borrowings are actively managed to achieve savings wherever possible. 

 

3.4 Appendix A shows a comparison of the latest estimates of Prudential and Treasury 

Management Indicators over the medium term period with the equivalent figures which 

were approved by Council in March 2015. 

 

3.5 The forecasts in this report are based on the capital programme requirements included in 

the report ‘Capital programme 2015/16 to 2019/20 quarter two review’ also being 

presented at this meeting.  In the event of updated capital programme figures being 

reported to Cabinet (Resources) Panel on 15 December 2015, a revised version of this 

treasury report will be presented to Council on 16 December 2015 which will include the 

impact of any such changes.  

 

4.0 Borrowing forecast for 2015/16 

 

4.1 The Council’s need to borrow and the rates available continue to be monitored in order to 

achieve optimum results. The Council’s medium term forecast is regularly updated to 

reflect actual borrowing that takes place along with any revisions to future anticipated 

borrowing. 

 

4.2 Table 2 shows the average rate of interest payable in 2014/15 and forecast for 2015/16. 

 

 Table 2 – Average interest rate payable in 2014/15 and 2015/16 

 

 2014/15 Actual 2015/16 Forecast 

 
Average Interest Rate Payable 

 
3.67% 

 
3.95% 

 

4.3 Each year it is necessary to raise new loans to finance capital expenditure and to replace 

existing maturing borrowing. The Council's policy is to prioritise the use of capital receipts 

to finance capital expenditure. Balances which are set aside to meet credit liabilities (i.e. 

to repay borrowing) are used to reduce the external borrowing requirement. Decisions to 

take borrowing will be made by the Director of Finance when it is judged that rates are 

likely to be at their lowest levels, and probably about to rise according to market 

indications, and only when an inflow of funds is required to meet imminent cash flow 



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Report Pages 
Page 4 of 20 

 

commitments. This will keep overall surplus cash balances to a minimum, in line with the 

current strategy. Appendix B shows the maturity profile of external borrowing. 

 

4.4 Any short term savings made by avoiding new long term external borrowing in 2015/16 

and thereafter, will also need to be weighed against the potential for incurring additional 

long term extra costs by delaying unavoidable new external borrowing until later years, 

when Public
[...]

 Refer the report to Full Council with a recommendation that it:  

i. Approves the Corporate Parenting Strategy 2015 -2017.  
ii. Endorse the Council’s corporate commitment to the needs of Looked After Children 

and Care Leavers. 
iii. Pledges personal commitment to raising the profile and support offered to 

Wolverhampton’s Looked After Children and Care Leavers. 
 
 
 
 

mailto:Emma.bennett@wolverhampton.gov.uk
mailto:Alice.Vickers@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Report Pages 
Page 2 of 3 

 

1.0 Purpose 
 
1.1 That Cabinet considers and approves the Corporate Parenting Strategy 2015-2017 for 

Looked after Children (LAC) and Care Leavers (CL) and endorses its use across the 
Council and its partners in order to prioritise the needs of this vulnerable group of 
children and young people.  

 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 Care Matters 2007 established an expectation that every local authority would have a 

strategy to support its children in care.  Previous strategies have highlighted key priorities 
and these priorities have been continually monitored and measured against progress 
made. Some developments to note is that corporate parenting responsibilities are 
included in all new job descriptions for the City of Wolverhampton Council employees. 
There are now strengthened links with Youth Council and other participation forums for 
the Children in Care Council (CiCC). These areas of focus continue to be important and 
need to be continued to develop in order to meet the needs of children and young people 
in care and the council’s commitment to Corporate Parenting. Further key requirements 
have been developed as a result of consultation and feedback from Wolverhampton’s 
LAC and CiCC in June 2014 and May 2015. This consultation highlighted the strategy on 
four areas of focus which incorporates all of the key requirements laid down by the CiCC. 

 
3.0 Progress 
 
3.1 Previous strategies have highlighted key priorit
[...]
n plan will be developed, 
monitored and progressed by the Corporate Parenting Senior Officers group.  
Progress will be overseen by the Corporate Parenting Board, CiCC and the Strategic 
Executive Board, all whom will receive regular updates. 




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting (11 November 2015)
	5 Capital programme 2015/16 to 2019/20 quarter two review
	6 Treasury management activity monitoring - mid year review 2015/16
	7 Corporate Parenting Strategy
	Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 3

Meeting of the Cabinet
Minutes - 9 December 2015

Attendance

Members of the Cabinet

Cllr Roger Lawrence (Chair)
Cllr Peter Bilson (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Claire Darke
Cllr Steve Evans
Cllr Val Gibson
Cllr Andrew Johnson
Cllr Elias Mattu
Cllr John Reynolds
Cllr Sandra Samuels
Cllr Paul Sweet

Employees
Dereck Francis Democratic Support Officer
Keith Ireland Managing Director
Tim Johnson Strategic Director - Place
Linda Sanders Strategic Director - People
Mark Taylor Director of Finance

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title
1 Apologies for absence

No apologies for absence were received for the meeting.

2 Declaration of interests
No declarations of interests were made.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (11 November 2015)
Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2015 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

4 Matters arising
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting.

5 Capital programme 2015/16 to 2019/20 quarter two review
Cllr Andrew Johnson presented the report which provided an update on the financial 
performance of the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) capital 
programmes for 2015/16 and the revised forecast for 2015/16 to 2019/20 as at 
quarter two of 2015/16.  Cabinet was also asked to recommend revised General 
Fund and HRA capital programmes for the period 2015/16 to 2019/20 to Full Council 
for approval.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 3

Resolved:
1. That Full Council be recommended to:

a. Approve the revised medium term General Fund capital programme of 
£213.6 million, an increase of £5.6 million from the previously approved 
programme, reflecting the latest projected expenditure for the medium 
term.

b. Approve the revised medium term Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
capital programme of £208.0 million, a decrease of £6.9 million from the 
previously approved programme.

c. Approve the additional resources for six new and twenty five existing 
General Fund projects totalling £5.6 million. 

2. That the nine General Fund virements totalling £8.1 million detailed at 
appendix B to the report be approved.

3. That the schedules of works for the capital projects under the following 
directorates be approved:
a. Corporate: ICTS and in relation to Education; Primary Expansion 

programme, Capital Maintenance and Universal Infant Free School Meals 
(appendix C1).

b. People: Sports Investment Strategy, Co-location programme and Learning 
Disability (appendix C2).

c. Place: Corporate Asset Management, Urban Parks Refurbishment 
Programme, Disposals Programme, Targeted Disposals, Accessing 
Growth Fund, Managing Short Trips and Structural Maintenance 
(appendix C3).

4. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Education, in 
consultation with the Director of Education and the Director of Finance, to 
accept suitable tenders for the required works. 

5. That the expenditure position for quarter two of 2015/16 which stands at 
25.3% of the approved general fund capital budget be noted.

6. That the expenditure position for quarter two of 2015/16 which stands at 
30.1% of the approved Housing Revenue Account (HRA) capital budget be 
noted.

7. That it be noted that at the time of writing the report, work was being 
undertaken in relation to a number of specific capital projects. As a result of 
this work, should any amendments to the capital programme be approved by 
Cabinet (Resources) Panel subsequent to this meeting and prior to Council on 
16 December 2015, then the report to Council would fully reflect such changes 
and provide a comprehensive update to the capital programme.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 3

6 Treasury management activity monitoring - mid year review 2015/16
Cllr Andrew Johnson presented the monitoring and progress report on treasury 
management activity for the second quarter of 2015/16 as part of the mid-year 
review, in line with the Prudential Indicators approved by Council in March 2015.

Resolved:
That Full Council be recommended to note:
1. A mid-year review of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement had 

been undertaken and the Council had operated within the limits and 
requirements approved in March 2015.

2. Savings of £1.9 million for the General Fund and £2.9 million for the 
Housing Revenue Account are forecast from treasury management 
activities in 2015/16.

3. In the event of updated capital programme figures being reported to 
Cabinet (Resources) Panel on 15 December 2015, a revised version of 
this report would be presented to Council on 16 December 2015.

7 Corporate Parenting Strategy
Cllr Val Gibson asked Cabinet to approve the Corporate Parenting Strategy 
2015/2017 for Looked after Children and Care Leavers and endorse its use across 
the Council and its partners in order to prioritise the needs of this vulnerable group of 
children and young people.

Resolved:
That Full Council be recommended to 
1. Approve the Corporate Parenting Strategy 2015/2017. 

2. Endorse the Council’s corporate commitment to the needs of Looked After 
Children and Care Leavers.

3. Pledges personal commitment to raising the profile and support offered to 
Wolverhampton’s Looked After Children and Care Leavers


